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N E X T  S U N DAY  

PNHA AGM October 19, 1.30, Newport Community Centre, The Boulevarde,  Newport. 

We are passionate about invertebrates and so is                                                           

our presenter Tanya Latty of Invertebrates Australia   

All Welcome 

PNHA Activity: Ingleside Walk September 20 

We visited the fauna underpass – in fact 

crouched our way through it, crossing under 

Mona Vale Rd. The fencing along both sides 

of the directs fauna towards it. To encourage 

fauna to use it, “furniture” is provided – a 

ledge along one side ,as you see in the image 

on next page,  so that animals can move 

through without getting wet, as it is a drain 

as well. The entrance on this northern side is 

well vegetated, unlike the other entrance 

which is quite free of sheltering vegetation – 

a deficit we believe.  A large grassed deten-

tion basin there collects runoff from the op-

posite side of the road, coming through the 

underpass.   
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Good news on Mona Vale Road East Fauna Corridor Land  - we are making progress 

Cr Miranda Korzy has been providing much needed assistance on our campaign to have land next to the fauna bridge and 

underpass on Mona Vale Road East added to Ingleside Chase Reserve.  

PNHA members John Illingsworth and Leslie Stevens have produced a short video, starring the PNHA Fauna Crossing Team, 

which we hope will raise awareness of the issues. 

The video will be released in early November and the PNHA movie review team, who attended the preview, report that it is a 

powerful action drama which should do well in next year’s Cannes film festival. Look out for it in your email in-box. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Nearby we saw  Dwarf Apple Angophora hispida, a shrub of sand-

stone heath. Hispida means hairy, so this is an apt name. The hairs 

and reddish colour protect the tender young foliage and flower 

buds from harsh sunlight and drying out. Adult foliage is smooth 

and tough. 

In the underpass 

Submissions:  

Submission on DA2025/1087, 8 Forest Rd and 120 Mona Vale Rd Warriewood 

We objected to this because : it does not avoid biodiversity impacts, will have an unacceptable impact on Narrabeen Creek 

and an unnamed watercourse, will cause destruction of native bushland, impact native fauna, and is in a bushfire prone ar-

ea. 

Submission on DA for DA2025/0314 20 Quarter Sessions Rd Church Point 

We objected to this, though modified from the original DA to reduce the loss of fewer significant trees from this Pittwater 

Spotted gum forest area. Council proposed to approve the modified plan with conditions we believe could not be enforced.  

As there were many objectors to this DA, the Planning Panel will determine the DA on October 15.   

 
Submission on DA for  the Wilga Wilson precinct in Ingleside (PEX2025/0001). The comment time has been extend-
ed so go to https://eservices.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/ePlanning/live/Public/XC.Track/SearchApplication.aspx?
id=2632480   to see the proposal and comment.  
We objected to this as it is an overdevelopment of the precinct, and will affect bushland,  watercourses and riparian zones 

within the area.  

https://eservices.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/ePlanning/live/Public/XC.Track/SearchApplication.aspx?id=2632480
https://eservices.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au/ePlanning/live/Public/XC.Track/SearchApplication.aspx?id=2632480
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Great Southern Bioblitz - 2 weeks to go! 

 
Get ready to explore, discover, and document the 
wild wonders of Greater Sydney 
Visit: https://www.inaturalist.org/projects/great-southern
-bioblitz-2025-greater-sydney  in the #GSB25!  
 
Whether you're in the bush, on the coast, or in your own 
backyard, your observations matter. 
From blooming wildflowers to buzzing insects, the South-
ern Hemisphere is alive with biodiversity at this time of 
year — and we want YOU to help record it! 
 

 You’ll be Increasing biodiversity awareness 
through citizen science. 
 

 Upload your observations to iNaturalist between 
October 24–27 
 

️ ️ Help identify species until November 10 
 

To keep in touch with the GSB organisers and re-
ceive updates you can register as a participant https://
bit.ly/GSBParticipants or subscribe on their website if you 
have not already. 

 

Mona Vale Road West Fauna Bridge campaign gets bad news 

After being advised that design work for Mona Vale Road West is ongoing, PNHA members Jacqui Marlow and David Palm-

er met with Transport for NSW staff to enquire about planning for the fauna crossings which Transport for NSW said they 

would build.  

We were disappointed (to put it mildly) to hear that the previously agreed on 40 metre wide fauna bridge to be sited east 

of the Kimbriki Road intersection is to be moved further east and reduced to 20 metres in width. Furthermore, the fate of 

the underpasses is now unsure as the engineers are undecided on the best means of providing access to Wirreanda Valley. 

In our view, as this fauna bridge will be the only overland connection between Garigal and Ku-ring-gai Chase National 

Parks, a 40 metre wide overpass is absolutely necessary to provide effective connectivity between these two major re-

serves. Otherwise we face the risk of gradual decline of a range of native fauna in Garigal until they eventually become lo-

cally extinct. We really thought Transport for NSW would understand this and stick with their original plan. 

The Free iNaturalist App is in the App Store 

Unleashed Dogs on Beaches – south Mona Vale beach  

PNHA addressed the NBC meeting in August opposing this trial, to run for 12 months from October 14. A lack of science 

behind the assessment of environmental effects means that whether dogs on this beach affect the natural environment or 

not will be impossible to determine. As there was insufficient data collected before the trial began on existing fauna and 

flora on the beach and in the dunes, there can  be no comparison made at the end of the trial. The conditions limiting dogs 

on the beach to  certain hours are unlikely to be enforced given council’s apparent lack of ability to enforce current rules 

about dogs.  

The council voted for the trial to go ahead.  

https://www.inaturalist.org/projects/great-southern-bioblitz-2025-greater-sydney
https://www.inaturalist.org/projects/great-southern-bioblitz-2025-greater-sydney
https://bit.ly/GSBParticipants
https://bit.ly/GSBParticipants
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Birds and Birdwatching 

 Aussie Bird Count – October 20-26 

We know more and more about birds because interested people are citizen scientists. 
They notice them and share what they see. Find out how to join here.  Just spend 20 
minutes in your favourite outdoor space and record the birds you see  during that 
period. How to use the Aussie Bird Count app here. 

 

The Australasian Darter Anhinga novaehollandiae 

 The Australasian Darter inhabits freshwater wetlands, 

including in the Northern Beaches area. Darters swim with 

their bodies submerged beneath the water with only their 

neck protruding, so it is sometimes called the snake bird. 

Three other species of Darter worldwide include the Ori-

ental Darter, African Darter, and Anhinga in South Ameri-

ca.  

Neil Fifer sent PNHA some images of local Darters on our 

wetlands. He reported that the Darters started nesting in 

October 2024 and finished up in May this year.  There 

were 13 nests in total with at least 10 being success-

ful.  Most nests had three chicks and some had two.  

Darters need to dry off and preen after fishing. Unlike 

ducks their feathers get wet.  

  

Pied Stilts  Himantopus leucocephalus 

Though widespread in Australia and islands to our north, see eBird, this bird is a very 
unusual visitor to our area.   Ross Smiles saw these in September on Narrabeen Lagoon. 
It’s good to see they were in a small flock, not a lost isolated individual.  
 
iNaturalist notes: The pied stilt is a waterbird and feeds in shallow water, probing into 

the sediment with its beak. It is gregarious, feeding largely on aquatic insects and on 

small molluscs. It emits a repeated yelping cry as it flies, and the legs trail behind it, 

tending to sway from side-to-side.  

Images: Ross Smiles 

Keep an eye on Facebook : Birds of the Sydney Northern Beaches 

for the latest local sightings and images.  

https://aussiebirdcount.org.au/
https://youtu.be/FZ5SzQA2GHI
https://ebird.org/species/piesti1?siteLanguage=en_AU
https://inaturalist.ala.org.au/taxa/4832-Himantopus-leucocephalus
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 When Did You Last See a Christmas Beetle? 

 

Image:  shotbyrob/iNaturalist, CC BY-ND 

Become a citizen scientist, join  The Christmas Beetle Count Project and help Invertebrates Australia and entomologist, Asso-
ciate Professor Tanya Latty find out why Christmas beetles seem to be on the decline, by using iNaturalist to track these bee-
tles around Australia.  
 
Christmas beetles (Anoplognathus spp) are a group of iconic Australian insects that emerge in early spring and are associat-
ed with Christmas. In the past, millions of these large, colourful beetles used to fly around in December and January. 
 
Sadly, Christmas beetle sightings appear to be in decline. There is currently no formal monitoring program, so we don’t know 
how bad the decline really is, or if it is affecting all of the 35 Christmas beetle species. We need the public’s help to track the 
population of Christmas beetles so that we can identify species that may be at risk. 
This project is a collaboration between Invertebrates Australia and the University of Sydney. 
Read the whole story here. 
 
You can download the free iNaturalist app from the App Store.   
If you’ve got kids and want to observe nature, the app Seek provides a safer environment for children to take photos and 
contribute to citizen science. 
 
Insects are the unsung heroes of our ecosystems, pollinating crops, recycling nutri-
ents, feeding birds, and much more. By getting involved in citizen science, you’re not 
just collecting data, you’re laying the groundwork for a national monitoring system 
Australia urgently needs, and ensuring we notice what’s changing before it’s too late. 
 

Lots more about Christmas Beetles here 

Membership of Pittwater Natural Heritage Association Landcare Group is open to all who share 

our aims of caring for the natural environment of the Pittwater area and working to enhance and 

protect it. You can find a Membership Application form on our website http://pnha.org.au/join/ 

or contact us on pnhainfo@gmail.com for one to be sent to you.                                                     

Cost  $20 per year, $10 unwaged. 

How to Identify a Christmas Beetle 

This article on the Australian Museum’s webpage helps you with  Christmas Beetle 

anatomy and yes, there’s an App! 

Who knew there were so many kinds of Christmas Beetles!  

https://www.inaturalist.org/observations/144339727
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nd/4.0/
https://www.sydney.edu.au/science/our-research/research-areas/life-and-environmental-sciences/christmas-beetle-population-project.html
https://invertebratesaustralia.org/
https://www.sydney.edu.au/science/our-research/research-areas/life-and-environmental-sciences/christmas-beetle-population-project.html
https://www.google.com/search?q=inaturalist+australia&rlz=1C1CHBD_en-GBAU1113AU1113&oq=iNaturalist&gs_lcrp=EgZjaHJvbWUqBwgCEAAYgAQyBggAEEUYPDIKCAEQABixAxiABDIHCAIQABiABDIHCAMQABiABDIHCAQQABiABDIHCAUQABiABDIGCAYQRRg8MgYIBxBFGDzSAQkxMDI5NmowajeoAgiwAgHxBd9wpuo-
https://www.inaturalist.org/pages/seek_app
https://www.sydney.edu.au/science/our-research/research-areas/life-and-environmental-sciences/christmas-beetle-population-project.html
http://pnha.org.au/join/
https://australian.museum/learn/collections/natural-science/entomology/christmas-beetles/how-to-identify-a-christmas-beetle/
https://australian.museum/learn/collections/natural-science/entomology/christmas-beetles/how-to-identify-a-christmas-beetle/

